
No. 20-1171

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL MADISON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
CAPITAL CASE-EXECUTION DATE SET MAY 15, 2024**

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor
KATHERINE E. MULLIN*
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
**Counsel of Record*
1200 Ontario Street, 8th Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
216-698-6454
kemullin@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

Counsel for Respondent State of Ohio

CAPITAL CASE-EXECUTION DATE SET MAY 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	2
A. Relevant Facts	2
B. Psychiatric Evidence at Trial.....	4
C. Appeal to the Supreme Court of Ohio.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	9
I. The order compelling Madison to submit to an examination with a state-retained psychiatrist did not violate Madison’s rights under the Constitution of the United States. When a criminal defendant introduces psychiatric evidence that places his state of mind directly at issue at trial, he may be compelled to submit to a psychiatric evaluation.....	9
A. The trial court was on firm legal position to order a reciprocal psychiatric evaluation of Madison	9
B. Madison’s introduction of mental condition evidence during the penalty phase placed his mental condition at issue	10
II. The admission of evidence arising from an examination with a state-retained psychiatrist did not violate Madison’s privilege against self-incrimination because he chose to offer testimony.....	14
III. Madison did not have a right to the presence of counsel during his evaluation with Dr. Pitt, and Dr. Pitt’s evaluation did not exceed the trial court’s limitation	15

A.	Madison was not entitled to the presence of counsel during his examination with Dr. Pitt.....	15
B.	Dr. Pitt’s examination of Madison did not exceed the scope of the trial court’s limitations.....	17
IV.	The admission of psychiatric evidence during rebuttal did not violate Madison’s constitutional rights because it did not exceed the limited scope of rebuttal.....	18
A.	The state was entitled to present rebuttal evidence	19
B.	The prosecution’s rebuttal evidence did not exceed the scope of rebuttal to Madison’s psychiatric evidence	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	21
<i>Battie v. Estelle</i> , 655 F.2d 692 (5th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Brossia v. Brossia</i> , 65 Ohio App.3d 211 (6th Dist.1989).....	9
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987)	6, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Cain v. Abramson</i> , 220 S.W.3d 276 (2007).....	15
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 (1973)	19, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Trapp</i> , 423 Mass. 356 (1996).....	17
<i>Crampton v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	20
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	7, 10, 12, 15
<i>In re Guardianship of Johnson</i> , 35 Ohio App.3d 41 (10th Dist.1987).....	9
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980)	19

<i>Kansas v. Cheever</i> , 571 U.S. 87 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	16
<i>McGarty v. O'Brien</i> , 188 F.2d 151 (1st Cir. 1951).....	16
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	19
<i>Paul v. Paul</i> , 366 So.2d 853 (Fla.App. 1979)	9
<i>Phung v. Waste Management</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 408 (1994)	14
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	7
<i>Smith v. Estelle</i> , 602 F.2d 694 (1979)	15
<i>State v. Goff</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 169 (2010).....	7
<i>State v. Gross</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 121 (2002)	13
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	16
<i>United States v. Byers</i> , 740 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir.1984).....	16, 21
<i>United States v. Mikos</i> , N.D. Ill. No. 02 CR 137-1, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18649 (Sep. 14, 2004)	12, 13

<i>United States v. Vest</i> , 905 F. Supp. 651 (W.D. Mo. 1995)	20
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	16
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , E.D.N.Y. No. 04-CR-1016, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47032 (April 1, 2013)	12, 13
Statutes	
Ohio Revised Code §2929.04(B)	23
Ohio Revised Code §2929.04(B)(3)	11, 12
Ohio Revised Code §2929.04(B)(7)	12
Other Authorities	
https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/local/phoenix-breaking/2018/06/01/steven-pitt-forensic-psychologist-baseline-killer-case-killed/663556002/ (last accessed March 29, 2021).....	4
